the main benefit plans financed:

August 31, 2016 August 31, 2017

Equities Bonds Derivatives
Real

Estate Equities Bonds Derivatives
Real

Estate Cash

France 30% 70% 30% 70%

United
Kingdom

63% 37% 69% 29% 2%

Switzerland 50% 25% 5% 20% 50% 25% 5% 20%

5.2.5 Applicable assumptions and sensitivity analysis

As August 31, 2017 the financial assumptions retained for the benefit plans applicable to each of the Group’s

geographical zones were as follows:

Discount
rates 2016

Discount
rates 2017

Inflation rate
2016

Inflation rate
2017

United States 3.50% 3.75% 2.50% 2.50%

Euro Zone 1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 2.00%

United Kingdom 2.10% 2.50% 2.90% 2.90%

Switzerland 0.15% 0.70% 1.00% 1.00%

Discount rates are determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on high quality

corporate bonds. The assumptions as to salary increases combine, for each country, the anticipated rates of

inflation and individual salary increases.

The following table discloses the sensitivity to a 0.5% increase or decrease in the discount rates applied:

August 31,2017

In thousands of Euros
United
States Euro Zone

United
Kingdom Switzerland

Other
countries Total

Obligation as at
August 31, 2017

53,452 10,696 33,660 17,944 2,249 118,000

Impact of an increase
of 0.50%

-1,907 -656 -3,092 -646 -6,302

Impact of a decrease
of 0.50%

2,007 711 2,248 728 5,694

Weighted  duration
(in years)

13 16 8 7 10 10

2 0 1 6 - 2 0 1 7

51

NOTE 6: INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

6.1  Intangible assets

Accounting policies

Goodwill recognised represents the difference between the costs of shares acquired (including any anticipated

additional consideration accounted for as other liabilities) and the acquired portions of the fair value of the assets

and liabilities identified at the dates of acquisition.

Given the Group’s principles of solidarity, goodwill and other long-term assets are not subject to systematic annual

impairment testing.

Intangible assets acquired through a business combination are recognised at their fair value at the date of

[…]

NOTE 14: OFF-BALANCE SHEET COMMITMENTS RELATING TO GROUP FINANCING

At year end, the total amount of guarantees granted by the Group is the following:

In thousands of Euros August 31, 2016 August 31, 2017

GUARANTEES PROVIDED 12,971 13,312

NOTE 15: PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AND EMPLOYEE DATA
INCLUDING ZHONGSHEN ZHONGHUAN

As mentioned in note 2.2 on evolution of the scope of consolidation, the pro forma consolidated income statement

presented hereafter reflect the contribution of our Chinese member firm ZhongShen ZhongHuan which joined the

partnership on 1st January 2016.

The revenue and costs of the Chinese firm represent 12 months of activity in 2016-2017.

Verification of the compliance of the Chinese firm’s contribution with the Group’s accounting policies and its review

by external auditors have not been performed.

N
O

T
E

S

T
O

T

H
E

C

O
N

S
O

L
I

D
A

T
E

D

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

MAZARS F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

70

Pro forma consolidated income statement

2016-2017 financial year ended on August 31, 2017

In thousands of Euros
2015-2016
Pro forma

2016-2017
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2016-2017
Pro forma

Revenue 1,420,276 1,463,295 106,078 1,569,374

Rebillable costs -54,835 -54,345 -54,345

FEE INCOME 1,365,441 1,408,950 106,078 1,515,028

Cost of technical staff -689,706 -728,999 -57,568 -786,568

GROSS MARGIN 675,735 679,951 48,510 728,461

Cost of administrative staff -104,577 -109,006 -5,341 -114,346

Other costs -264,850 -268,194 -22,999 -291,193

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -25,984 -26,580 -26,580

SURPLUS OF OPERATIONS 280,324 276,171 20,171 296,342

Amort'n/imp't of client relationships
and goodwill

-5,507 -7,341 -7,341

Financing costs -2,826 -4,974 -4,974

TOTAL SURPLUS 271,991 263,856 20,171 284,027

SURPLUS ALLOCATED TO PARTNERS -271,841 -263,720 -20,171 -283,891

PRE-TAX RESULT 151 136 0 136

Corporate income tax -20 -25 -25

POST-TAX RESULT 130 112 0 112

Pro forma weighted average full-time equivalent employees

2016‑2017 financial year ended on August 31, 2016

2015-2016
Pro forma

2016-2017
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2016-2017
Pro forma

Partners 879 873 61 935

Technical and administrative staff 16,121 16,571 2,880 19,451

TOTAL 17,000 17,444 2,941 20,385

2 0 1 6 - 2 0 1 7

71

INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Partners of Mazars SCRL,

In compliance with the terms of our non-statutory appointment, we have audited the

consolidated financial statements of Mazars SCRL and the entities that form the Mazars

organisation, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 August 2016, and the

income statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and

statement of cash flows for the year then ended, a summary of significant accounting policies

and other explanatory information (notes 1 to 15).

Group Executive Board’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements